STATE OF CALIFORNIA GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor

CALIFORNIA STATE LANDS COMMISSION (;'15';)?1;"754R1L8U0%CHEf;, E){ggtégfgg gf{gc%
i = - ax -
100 Howe Avenue, Suite 100-South California Relay Service TDD Phone 1-800-735-2929

Sacramento, CA 95825-8202 ’ from Voice Phone 1-800-735-2922

"f;'_i."fm‘
a Contact Phone: (916) 574-1890

((3’{(5/;/41»1//34/ ere 1938

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION
(Public Resources Code section 21108)

File Ref: PRC 8390
SCH#: 2015101041
Calendar Item: C55

Title: Scorpion Pier Replacement
Proponent: National Park Service
Location: Santa Cruz Island, Santa Barbara County

Description: Replacement and relocation of the Scorpion Pier, in order to improve park operations, visitor experience,
and safe access to Santa Cruz Island. The State Lands Commission action is an amendment of a 20-year General Lease
— Public Agency Use through February 28, 2022.

This is to advise that the California State Lands Commission, as XLead Agency [IResponsible Agency, has approved
the above described project on April 5, 2019, and has made the following determinations regarding the project.

1) The project [J will & will not have a significant effect on the environment.

2) An [ Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) and Record of Decision was prepared by a federal agency under
the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and is being used in the place of an Environmental Impact
Report pursuant to the provisions of CEQA (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15251).

3) Mitigation measures X were [J were not made a condition of the approval of the project.

S

)
) A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan X was or [J was not adopted for this project.
)

5) A Statement of Overriding Considerations [0 was X was not adopted for the project.

6) Findings & were [ were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

The lead agency for the project, the National Park Service (NPS), certified the Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) and
Record of Decision and approved the project on August 14, 2018. The California State Lands Commission has considered
the EIS as prepared for this project by NPS. The EIS and the record of project approval may be examined at the above
shown California State Lands Commission Sacramento office address.

DATE RECEIVED FOR FILING AND POSTING BY THE
GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH

{ /%\--L—-‘LJL_ /,{,,{;.g’/f/(fm_,_“

JENN|FiERJuccf—<Es‘iT Executive Officer

Contact Person: Drew Simpkin (916) 574-1900
Severmety Officess Planring 4 teseseen
f:)r"‘

APR 08 2015

STRTE CLEARINGHOUSE



